
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 17TH OCTOBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
September 2022. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION  
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Ramsey - 21/01278/S73 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

Variation of condition 2 (Plans) for 19/01127/FUL to vary approved plans to 
incorporate the repositioned access - 19 Bury Road, Ramsey, PE26 1NE. 
 

4. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) St Neots - 22/01048/FUL (Pages 23 - 46) 
 



Change of use from 6-bedroom house in multiple occupation (C4) to 7-bedroom 
HMO (sui generis) - 55A Hardwick Road, Eynesbury, St Neots, PE19 2UE. 
 

(b) St Ives - 21/01948/FUL (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

Change of use from (A1) retail to taxi business (sui generis) following the expiry of 
the temporary consent - planning reference 18/00326/FUL - 14 Crown Street, St 
Ives, PE27 5EB. 
 

(c) Warboys - 22/00811/FUL (Pages 63 - 106) 
 

Proposed conversion of existing building into 5 flats and 1 shop, renovation of 
former bakehouse/residential accommodation into 1 dwelling, erection of 2 
dwellings and demolition of outbuildings - 66 High Street, Warboys, PE28 2TA. 
 

5. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 107 - 108) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
6 day of October 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 26th 
September 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, I D Gardener, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, 
J Neish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, K P Gulson and P A Jordan. 

 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

15 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No 
18 (b) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward in which he 
lived. 
 

16 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION - CHANGE OF USE 
OF LAND TO DOMESTIC CURTILAGE AND ERECTION OF 2M HIGH FENCE 
(AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING). DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CAR 
PORT/GARAGE AND ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION - 9 
DITCHFIELD, SOMERSHAM, PE28 3HU - 22/01526/FUL  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) on an application for a single and double rear 
extension, new front porch and window alterations at 72 Erica Road, St Ives. The 
Committee was required to determine the application for probity reasons 
because the applicant was an Officer of the Council. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
  
During their deliberations Members referred to relevant local and national 
planning policies. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by 

the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include 
those listed in paragraph of the report now submitted. 

 

Page 5 of 16

Agenda Item 1



 

17 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Construction of new dwelling with associated outbuilding and parking (part 
retrospective) – 9 Alabama Way, St Ives, PE27 6SH - 22/01102/FUL  
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph of the report now submitted together with the additional condition 
contained in the Late Representations. 
 

b) Change of use from C3 (dwellinghouse) to C2 (care home) - 31 West End, 
Brampton, PE28 4SD - 22/00501/FUL  
 
(Ms C Rendall, objector, and Mr H Hodgson, agent, addressed the Committee on 
the application). 
 
See Minute No 15 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph of the report now submitted. 
 

c) Variation of condition C20 (off site works as per plan prior to 
commencement) for 17/01375/OUT to reconcile the approved planning 
drawings pursuant to condition 20 with the associated completed off-site 
Section 278 works – Land North East of Mandene Gardens, Great Gransden 
- 22/00879/S73  
 
(Councillor A Pett, Great Gransden Parish Council, Councillor R West, Ward 
Member, Mr P Thomas, objector and Mr M Gay, agent, addressed the 
Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph of the report now submitted. 
 

18 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 6 of 16



 

 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 7 of 16



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 17th OCTOBER 2022 

Case No: 21/01278/S73 (REMOVAL/VARIATION OF CONDITION) 
 
Proposal: VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (PLANS) FOR 

19/01127/FUL TO VARY APPROVED PLANS TO 
INCORPORATE THE REPOSITIONED ACCESS. 

 
Location: 19 BURY ROAD RAMSEY HUNTINGDON 
 
Applicant: MR PAUL JACKSON 
 
Grid Ref: 528329   284474 
 
Date of Registration:   22.06.2021 
 
Parish: RAMSEY 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) because the original planning permission 
19/01127/FUL was considered by the Committee and Ramsey Town 
Council have objected to the application on highway safety 
grounds. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site forms part of a large rear garden at 19 Bury 

Road Ramsey. 19 Bury Road is a detached brick-built dwelling 
within the Ramsey Conservation Area. The site is accessed from 
Bury Road and the dwelling is set back from the highway and is 
partly screened by hedging and a number of mature trees along 
the highway boundary. The property has a large well maintained 
rear garden and a generous front garden. The site is within 
Environment Agency Flood Zone 1 and contains a number of trees 
within the rear garden, along boundaries and the boundary with 
Bury Road. Dwellings on this part of Bury Road are generally 
detached, set back from the highway in large plots, with a loose 
linear arrangement. 

 
1.2 Planning permission was granted under 19/01127/FUL for 

‘Proposed detached dwelling with three car garage, access and 
ancil
[...]
ls samples 
• Landscaping  
• Tree Protection 
• Bins and cycles 
• Biodiversity enhancements 
• Accessible and adaptable  
• Water efficiency  
• Gates set back 6m from highway 
• CCC specification 
• Parking and turning to be laid out 
• Access drainage not onto highway 
• Metalled surface 5m from highway 
• Driveway material details 
• Deliveries and hours restrictions 
• Arb method statement compliance  
• No footpath to be included 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lewis Tomlinson Senior Development 
Management Officer – lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 18 of 16

mailto:lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


1

From: developmentcontrol@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Sent: 09 July 2021 13:05

To: DevelopmentControl

Subject: Comments for Planning Application 21/01278/S73

Comments summary

Dear Sir/Madam,

Planning Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 09/07/2021 1:04 PM from Mr Gary Cook.

Application Summary

Address: 19 Bury Road Ramsey Huntingdon PE26 1NE 

Proposal:
Variation of condition 2 (Plans) for 19/01127/FUL to vary approved plans to 
incorporate the repositioned access 

Case Officer: Karina Adams 

Click for further information

Customer Details

Name: Mr Gary Cook

Email: gcook@ramseytowncouncil.org.uk

Address: 7A Church Green, Ramsey, Huntingdon PE26 1DW

Comments Details

Commenter Type: Town or Parish Council

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Reasons for comment:

Comments: Unanimously refused. Inadequate access and visibility splays.

Kind regards 

Page 19 of 16



Application Ref:21/01278/S73o © Crown copyright and database rights 2022 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 26/09/2022

Development Management Committee

Location: Ramsey

!

Key
[...]
l bedroom would not likely increase the number 
of vehicle movements on a day-to-day basis to be significantly 
greater than the existing C4 use and as such would not result in 
additional noise or disturbance from vehicle movements so 
substantial that it would warrant a refusal of the proposal on 
noise and disturbance impacts.  

 
7.29 In terms of the future occupiers of the dwelling, it is considered 

that the proposed development will provide adequate living 
facilities for future tenants, by virtue of its adherence to the 
Huntingdonshire District Council’s Schedule 1 Mandatory 
Licencing Conditions which are required in line with the HMO 
licensing agreement.   

 
7.30 A site visit has been undertaken. Given the adjacent context, 

location, size, and design of the proposal, and in the absence of 
any external development, the proposals are unlikely to give rise 
to any significant amenity impacts in terms of overlooking, 
overshadowing, enclosure or overbearing. 

 
7.31 Therefore, it is considered that the site would provide a high 

standard of amenity for future users of the HMO and the 
proposal would retain acceptable amenity standards for 
neighbours in accordance with Policy LP14 of the Local Plan to 
2036 in respect of residential amenity and the National Planning 
Policy Framework paragraph 130 (f) 2021. 

Highway Safety and Parking 
 
7.32 There are no specific parking policy standards within the HDC 

Local Plan. Policy LP17 of the Local Plan to 2036 requires 

Page 32 of 16



appropriate space within the site for vehicular movements, 
facilitates accessibility for service and emergency vehicles and 
incorporates adequate parking for vehicles and cycles. 
Specifically, it requires a clear justification for the space for 
vehicle movements and level of vehicle and cycle parking 
proposed will need to be provided taking account of: 
 
a. highway safety and access to and from the site;  
b. servicing requirements;  
c. the accessibility of the de
[...]
ning policies for 

(amongst other things): 
• delivering a sufficient supply of homes; 
• building a strong, competitive economy;  
• achieving well-designed, beautiful and safe places;  
• conserving and enhancing the natural, built and historic 

environment 

2.3 Planning Practice Guidance and the National Design Guide 2021 
are also relevant and material considerations. 

2.4 Sections 66 and 72 of The Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

 
For full details visit the government website National Guidance 

3. PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 (Adopted 15th May 2019) 
 

• LP1: Amount of Development 
• LP2: Strategy for Development 
• LP5: Flood Risk 
• LP7: Spatial Planning Areas 
• LP11: Design Context 
• LP12: Design Implementation 
• LP14: Amenity 
• LP17: Parking Provision and Vehicle Movements 
• LP21: Town Centre Vitality and Viability 
• LP34: Heritage Assets and their Setting 

 
Local policies are viewable at Local policies 

4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 05/00706FUL – Change of Use of first floor to taxi office  

Permission granted 03.06.2005 
 

Page 48 of 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/


4.2 18/00326/FUL - Retrospective change of use - ground floor from 
retail (A1) to taxis (sui genesis) 3-year temporary permission 
granted 15.06.2018 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 
5.1 St Ives Town Council: Objection - There are already 

considerable parking issues in Crown Street. Clarification is 
sought on the arrangements for parking/picking up passengers 
etc. Pavements are damaged and access for pedestrians and 
wheelchair users is severely restricted. Other road users are 
forced to drive along the opposite pavement. It is noted that 
despite the statement in section 1.6 of the design and access 
statement, T&T taxis continue to park outside 14 Crown Street. 

 
5.2 Cambridgeshire County Council Highways: Neither obje
[...]
s provided for all 
users and occupiers of the proposed development and 
maintained for users and occupiers of neighbouring land and 
buildings. 

 
7.18 The HDC Environmental Health officer has raised no concerns 

subject to the same controls that were on the temporary 
permission regarding residential amenity being applied to any 
permission granted. Condition 3 of the temporary planning 
permission states, “The change of use, hereby permitted, shall 
not be operated outside the hours of 07:00 to 24:00 Sunday to 
Thursday and 07:00 to 04:00 Friday and Saturday.” 

 
7.19 The new methods of working set out in the accompanying 

scheme of operations make it less likely for vehicles to be idling 
in the town centre around residential properties awaiting their 
next pick up. There have been no neighbour representations 
made on this application which suggests there are no significant 
amenity issues relating to the taxi businesses and their hours of 
operation. It is considered reasonable and necessary to repeat 
the above operating hours condition to ensure there would be no 
significant adverse impacts on neighbour amenity. 

 
7.20 Subject to the abovementioned condition, it is considered the 

proposed development would retain acceptable amenity 
standards for users and occupiers of neighbouring buildings in 
accordance with Policy LP14 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 
to 2036 and the NPPF 2021 in this regard. 

 
Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area and 
Designated Heritage Assets 

 
7.21 Sections 66 and 72 of The Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, requires that a Local Planning 
Authority, in considering  whether to grant planning permission 
for development which affects a Listed Building or its setting, or a 
Conservation Area, shall  have special regard to the desirability 
of preserving or enhancing its intrinsic significance setting or any 
features of special architectural or historic interest which it 
possess
[...]
osed pair of semi-detached dwellings 

500mm further forward in the plot;  
• the introduction of a bench immediately to the front of the 

listed building; 
• a reduction in the number of and a minor change in the siting 

of bike stores/ stands on the site;  
• additional planting to the rear and side of the site; 
• increase in the height of the rear fence by 500mm; 
• removal of the site gate to the bakehouse; and 
• squaring off the bakehouse courtyard. 

 
1.11  The application is supported by the following documents and 

reports; 
• Design and Access Statement 
• Planning and Heritage Statement  
• Precedent Study 
• Structural Inspection Report 

Page 64 of 16



• Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method 
Statement  

• Views from 66 High Street Bakehouse and estate proper 
• Biodiversity Checklist 
• Unilateral Undertaking         

2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (20 July 2021) (NPPF 

2021) sets out the three objectives - economic, social and 
environmental - of the planning system to contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable development - see paragraph 8. 
Paragraph 9 explains that these objectives should be delivered 
through the preparation and implementation of plans and the 
application of the policies in the NPPF. It explains that they are 
not criteria against which every decision can or should be 
judged. Decisions should play an active role in guiding 
development towards sustainable solutions, but in doing so 
should take local circumstances into account, to reflect the 
character, needs and opportunities of each area. Paragraph 10 
of the NPPF states: 'So that sustainable development is pursued 
in a positive way, at the heart of the Framework is a presumption 
in favour of sustainable development'. That presumption in 
favour of sustainable development is contained in paragraph 11 
of the NPPF. As was explained by the Court of Appeal in 
Barwood Strategic Land LLP v East Staffordshire Bo
[...]
 LP14 of 
the Local Plan and the requirements of the NPPF. 

 
Ecology, Biodiversity and Trees 
7.48  Policy LP30 of the Local Plan sets out to conserve and enhance 

biodiversity and advises that opportunities should be taken to 
achieve beneficial measures within the design and layout of 
development and that existing features of biodiversity value 
should be maintained and enhanced. As a minimum, it requires 
that a proposal will ensure no net loss in biodiversity and achieve 
a gain where possible. 

 
7.49  Policy LP31 of the Local Plan requires proposals to demonstrate 

that the potential for adverse impacts on trees, woodland, 
hedges and hedgerows has been investigated and that a 
proposal will only be supported where it seeks to conserve and 
enhance any such feature of value that would be affected by the 
proposed development. 

Page 83 of 16



 
7.50  Paragraph 174 of the NPPF states planning policies and 

decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural and local 
environment including by minimising impacts on and providing 
net gains for biodiversity, including by establishing coherent 
ecological networks that are more resilient to current and future 
pressures. 

 
7.51  Though the planning application was submitted with a 

Biodiversity Checklist (which indicated that to the best of the 
applicant’s knowledge, there are no protected species on the 
site), a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal was not summitted with 
the application. However, the appearance of the bakehouse 
building in the middle of the site in such that it is considered it 
may contain bats or other protected species. With regards to 
bats, it is considered that at the very least, a Presence or 
Absence Survey should be undertaken in order to ascertain 
whether the site is home for, or has been a roost for, bats. As a 
protected species, bats and their habitats are protected under 
national and international law. It is illegal to wilfully damage or 
destroy sites which may contain bats. Accordingly, surveys to 
establish the presence of such species is necessary. In the 
absence of such a survey, it is not known whether such species 
or their habitats would be harmed by the development.    

 
7.52  The Arboricultural Implications Assessment and Method 

Statement states that none of the trees on the site are large or 
within the two highest categories, A and B, where it would be 
desirable to retain the trees. All trees that are to be removed are 
category C trees to the rear of the site. The tree closest to High 
Street would be retained. The site is overgrown: a reasonable 
clearing of the site would result in a small loss of biodiversity on 
the site. Of the eight trees on the site the proposed site plan 
indicates that five would be retained and eight new trees planted. 
While no formal biodiversity or ecology assessment has been 
submitted, it is considered that any small loss in biodiversity is 
acceptable when measured against the wider benefits of the 
proposal that include the bringing back into viable use the listed 
building and the provision of parking spaces. 

 
Flooding and Drainage 
7.53  Policy LP5 of the Local Plan states that a proposal will only be 

supported where all forms of flood risk, including breaches of 
flood defences or other defence failures, have been addressed. 
The overall approach to flooding is given in paragraphs 159-169 
of the NPPF and these paragraphs set out a sequential, risk- 
based approach to the location of development. This approach is 
intended to ensure that areas at little or no risk of flooding are 
developed in preference to areas at higher risk. It involves 
applying a sequential test to steer development away from 
medium and high flood risk areas (flood zones 2 and 3), to land 
with a low probability of flooding (flood zone 1). 

Page 84 of 16



 
7.54  The site is identified as lying entirely within Flood Zone 1, land 

that is at least risk of flooding. In addition, the site is 
[...]
 supported in principle subject to compliance with 
other policies of the Development Plan. 

 
7.66  In terms of the economic dimension of sustainable development, 

the proposal would contribute towards economic growth, by job 
creation - during the construction phase and in the longer term 
through the additional population assisting the local economy 
through spending on local services/facilities. There will also be 
Council Tax receipts arising from the development. 

 
7.68 In terms of the environmental dimension of sustainable 

development, the proposal offers the opportunity to return to use 
a vacant building within the Warboys Conservation Area that 
currently detracts from the character and appearance of the 

Page 86 of 16



Conservation Area. The application site constitutes a sustainable 
location in respect of access to local services and facilities within 
Warboys, with public transport opportunities to travel to both 
Huntingdon and Peterborough. However, the proposed two new 
dwellings in the scheme would have an adverse impact upon the 
setting of the Grade II listed building at 6 High Street and the 
curtilage listed former bakehouse on the site. Moreover, the 
proposal would fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Warboys Conservation Area. 

 
7.69  The development of this site would result in a private benefit to 

the developer, although there will be a public benefit through 
bringing a listed building into use, the reinstatement of the shop 
and the provision of residential units. No formal evidence has 
been provided to justify that this level of development is required 
or that the scheme does not represent optimum viable use, 
which is the level of development necessary to secure the public 
benefit with the minimal level of harm.  

 
7.70  As such, and on balance, it is not considered possible to 

recommend approval of the scheme. 

8. RECOMMENDATION- REFUSAL for the following 
reasons:- 

 
REASON 1. By virtue of its size, scale, bulk and massing, the 
proposed new building housing the pair of semi- detached 
dwellings would, as a result of its proximity to the listed property 
at 66 High Street and the curtilage listed former bakehouse on 
the site, have an adverse impact upon the setting of these listed 
buildings. The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
Policy LB34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, 
paragraphs 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Section 16 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 
REASON 2. By virtue of the absence of a Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal in the application, it has not been possible to assess 
whether the site contains or is home to any protected species 
and in particular, bats. In the absence of such a survey, it is not 
known whether such species or their habitats would be harmed 
by the development. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 
LP30 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act (1981), the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations (2017) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021).      

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 

Page 87 of 16



CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Carry Murphy Development 
Management South Team Leader – 
carry.murphy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 88 of 16

mailto:carry.murphy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 89 of 16



1

Application Nos. 22/00811/FUL and 22/00710/LBC

66 High Street, Warboys – Proposed conversion of existing building into 5 flats 
and 1 shop, renovation of former bakehouse/residential accommodation into 1 
dwelling, erection of 2 dwellings and demolition of outbuildings.

The Parish Council recommends that the above applications be approved for the 
following reasons.

66 High Street in Warb
[...]
1/014
06/ 

LBC 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr J Ware 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bythorn and 
Keyston 

Proposal is to 
install 10 black 
solar panels on 
the west facing 

roof, and 16 
black solar 

panels, and a 
conservation 

roof light on the 
eastern facing 

roof. 

The Hatchery 
Keyston Barns 

Loop Road 
Keyston 

Huntingdon 
PE28 0RE 

Refusal Delegated Dismissed 
13/09
/22 

N/A 

 

P
age 107 of 16

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Ramsey - 21/01278/S73
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 17th OCTOBER 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	Design, Visual Amenity and impact on Heritage Assets
	Parking Provision and Highway Safety
	Trees and Hedges
	Other Matters

	8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to conditions to include the following
	CONTACT OFFICER:



	4a St Neots - 22/01048/FUL
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 17h OCTOBER 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	Principle of Development
	Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area
	Residential Amenity
	Highway Safety and Parking

	8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to conditions to include the following
	CONTACT OFFICER:



	4b St Ives - 21/01948/FUL
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 17th October 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	The Principle of Development

	8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to conditions to include the following
	CONTACT OFFICER:



	4c Warboys - 22/00811/FUL
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 17 October 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  - REFUSE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GU

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 17th 
October 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, D B Dew, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, 
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade 
and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors I D Gardener and C H Tevlin. 

 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

20 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Mokbul declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute No. 22 
(b) by virtue of the fact that her employer had an agreement with the applicant, 
left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor R Brereton declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No 
21 by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor S J Corney declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No 
21 by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor S J Corney also declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute No 22 (c) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Division 
he represented on Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

21 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION - VARIATION OF 
CONDITION 2 (PLANS) FOR 19/01127/FUL TO VARY APPROVED PLANS TO 
INCORPORATE THE REPOSITIONED ACCESS - 19 BURY ROAD, RAMSEY - 
21/01278/S73  
 
See Minute No 20 for Members’ interests. 
 
A report by the Planning Service Manager (development Management) was 
submitted. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 



 

The Committee was advised that since the publication of the report the Highways 
Authority had submitted an objection to the application. To enable the 
implications of the late representation to be assessed, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be not determined. 
 

22 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) St Neots - 22/01048/FUL  
 
(Councillor D Laycock, St Neots Town Council, and Mr M Greening, applicant, 
addressed the Committee on the applications). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted amended to refer to no more than 8 
residents. 
 
 
At this point Councillor S Mokbul vacated her seat. 
 

b) St Ives - 21/01948/FUL  
 
(Councillor C Smith, St Ives Town Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 20 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
At this point Councillor S Mokbul resumed her seat. 
 

c) Warboys - 22/00811/FUL  
 
(Councillor G Willis, Warboys Parish Council, Ms D Childs, objector, and Mr P 
Harker, applicant’s representative, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 20 for Members’ interests. 
 



 

that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) REASON 1. By virtue of its size, scale, bulk and massing, the proposed 

new building housing the pair of semi- detached dwellings would, as a 
result of its proximity to the listed property at 66 High Street and the 
curtilage listed former bakehouse on the site, have an adverse impact 
upon the setting of these listed buildings. The proposed development is 
therefore contrary to Policy LB34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036, paragraphs 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Section 16 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021). 

 
b) REASON 2. By virtue of the absence of a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

in the application, it has not been possible to assess whether the site 
contains or is home to any protected species and in particular, bats. In the 
absence of such a survey, it is not known whether such species or their 
habitats would be harmed by the development. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy LP30 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981), the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations (2017) and the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 

 
23 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of three recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


